Loss from
continuing
operations

attributable to
TechnipFMC plc

Income
attributable to

non-controlling
interests from

continuing
operations

Provision for
income taxes

Net interest
expense

Loss before net
interest expense

and income
taxes (Operating

profit)
Depreciation and

amortization

Earnings before
net interest

expense, income
taxes,

depreciation and
amortization

(EBITDA)
TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ (3,412.4) $ 8.7 $ 4.4 $ 49.6 $ (3,349.7) $ 204.1 $ (3,145.6)

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 3,213.4 — 8.3 — 3,221.7 — 3,221.7
Restructuring and other charges 40.5 — 3.8 — 44.3 — 44.3
Direct COVID-19 expenses 33.6 — 3.1 — 36.7 — 36.7
Purchase price accounting adjustment 6.5 — 2.0 — 8.5 (8.5) —
Valuation allowance (3.1) — 3.1 — — — —

Adjusted financial measures $ (121.5) $ 8.7 $ 24.7 $ 49.6 $ (38.5) $ 195.6 $ 157.1

Diluted loss per share from continuing operations
attributable to TechnipFMC plc, as reported $ (7.62)
Adjusted diluted loss per share from continuing
operations attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ (0.27)

43

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF TECHNIPFMC PLC
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net

and Other Total
Revenue $ 1,394.3 $ 274.5 $ — $ — $ 1,668.8

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 72.4 $ 12.9 $ (30.3) $ (157.5) $ (102.5)

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 0.6 0.2 — — 0.8
Restructuring and other charges 0.4 0.8 — — 1.2
Loss from investment in Technip Energies — — — 146.8 146.8

Subtotal 1.0 1.0 — 146.8 148.8

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 73.4 13.9 (30.3) (10.7) 46.3

Depreciation and amortization 80.7 16.3 1.0 — 98.0

Adjusted EBITDA $ 154.1 $ 30.2 $ (29.3) $ (10.7) $ 144.3

Operating profit margin, as reported 5.2 % 4.7 % (6.1)%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 5.3 % 5.1 % 2.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin 11.1 % 11.0 % 8.6 %

44

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2020

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net Total

Revenue $ 1,378.5 $ 241.7 $ — $ — $ 1,620.2

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ (75.6) $ (13.4) $ (16.5) $ (16.1) $ (121.6)

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 32.5 1.2 — — 33.7
Restructuring and other charges 35.9 1.3 1.1 — 38.3
Direct COVID-19 expenses 27.4 4.2 — — 31.6

Subtotal 95.8 6.7 1.1 — 103.6

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 20.2 (6.7) (15.4) (16.1) (18.0)

Depreciation and amortization 79.4 15.0 1.0 — 95.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 99.6 $ 8.3 $ (14.4) $ (16.1) $ 77.4

Operating profit margin, as reported (5.5)% (5.5)% (7.5)%

Adjusted Operating profit margin 1.5 % -2.8 % -1.1 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7.2 % 3.4 % 4.8 %

45

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net

and Other Total
Revenue $ 2,780.8 $ 520.0 $ — $ — $ 3,300.8

Operating profit (loss), as reported (pre-tax) $ 109.4 $ 21.1 $ (59.1) $ 340.7 $ 412.1

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 16.3 0.3 3.0 — 19.6
Restructuring and other charges 4.4 3.5 — — 7.9
Income from investment in Technip Energies — — — (323.3) (323.3)

Subtotal 20.7 3.8 3.0 (323.3) (295.8)

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 130.1 24.9 (56.1) 17.4 116.3

Depreciation and amortization 159.1 32.2 1.9 — 193.2

Adjusted EBITDA $ 289.2 $ 57.1 $ (54.2) $ 17.4 $ 309.5

Operating profit margin, as reported 3.9 % 4.1 % 12.5 %

Adjusted Operating profit margin 4.7 % 4.8 % 3.5 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin 10.4 % 11.0 % 9.4 %

46

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2020

Subsea
Surface

Technologies
Corporate
Expense

Foreign
Exchange, net Total

Revenue $ 2,631.6 $ 571.2 $ — $ — $ 3,202.8

Operating loss, as reported (pre-tax) $ (2,826.3) $ (437.4) $ (46.8) $ (39.2) $ (3,349.7)

Charges and (credits):
Impairment and other charges 2,809.0 412.7 — — 3,221.7
Restructuring and other charges 29.0 13.1 2.2 — 44.3
Direct COVID-19 expenses 31.4 5.3 — — 36.7
Purchase price accounting adjustment 8.5 — — — 8.5

Subtotal 2,877.9 431.1 2.2 — 3,311.2

Adjusted Operating profit (loss) 51.6 (6.3) (44.6) (39.2) (38.5)

Adjusted Depreciation and amortization 152.8 39.1 3.7 — 195.6

Adjusted EBITDA $ 204.4 $ 32.8 $ (40.9) $ (39.2) $ 157.1

Operating profit margin, as reported -107.4 % -76.6 % -104.6 %

Adjusted Operating profit margin 2.0 % -1.1 % -1.2 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7.8 % 5.7 % 4.9 %

INBOUND ORDERS AND ORDER BACKLOG

Inbound orders - Inbound orders represent the estimated sales value of confirmed customer orders received during the reporting period.

Inbound Orders
Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
(In millions) 2021 2020 2021 2020
Subsea $ 1,291.3 $ 511.7 $ 2,810.1 $ 1,683.8
Surface Technologies 268.2 187.1 471.5 553.4

Total inbound orders $ 1,559.5 $ 698.8 $ 3,281.6 $ 2,237.2

Order backlog - Order backlog is calculated as the estimated sales value of unfilled, confirmed customer orders at the reporting date.